

#### FORM- D1 (Chapter 2, Para 2.7.1/2.7.3)

#### COMPLETION CUM OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE

Name of the Authority South Delhi Municipal Corporation

File No./Plan No. 10054456

Date 29/10/2018

To,

SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY

With reference to your notice of completion dated 13/10/2018, I hereby certify that the building as per description below and certified plans of PLOT NO.6 BLOCK NO.A-1 RAJOURI GARDEN NEW DELHI whose LOP and Bldg. plans were sanctioned vide letter No. 10054456 dated and completion certificate as approved by DUAC/DFS and other statutory bodies, the NOC has been approved on \_\_\_\_\_\_. The site has been inspected with reference to Building Bye-Laws, Master Plan Delhi provisions, hygienic and sanitary conditions inside and in the surroundings and is declared fit for occupation.

The approving authority approves Architectural Drawings/Development Control norms with respect to the Building Bye Laws and Master Plan provisions only. The technical drawings/documents submitted by the owner/consultant/Architect/Engineer/Structural Engineer/Landscape Architect /Urban Designer/Engineer for Utility Services are considered as part of the records/information supporting the building permit only. The responsibility of the correctness of information/application of technical provisions fully vests with the owner/consultant/ Architect/Engineer/Structural Engineer/Landscape Architect /Urban Designer/Engineer for Utility Services and shall be liable as per laws.

The structural stability of the building is based on the certificate given jointly by the Owner/Architect/Structural Engineer along with one set of Structural Drawings, incorporating therein the provisions of Structural Safety as specified in the relevant prevailing IS Codes/Standards/Guidelines stated in the Government of India Notification bearing No.SO-248(E) dated 21.3.2001and clause 9.1, 9.2.1, 9.2.2 and Annexure VII of this Bye Laws.. For the fire-safety the same has been based on the clearance given by the Chief Fire Officer, Government of NCT of Delhi. The Authority/Local Body shall not have any responsibility for any loss caused to the building from any natural hazard / calamity.

Completion Certificate is issued for Plot No. 6 as per enclosed drawings.

| S.No | Floor               | Remarks   |
|------|---------------------|---|
| 1    | Basement            | Stair case-2, lift-2, lift lobby-2, Basement hall for storage-1   |
| 2    | Still ineV toM enut | Stair case-2, lift-2, lift lobby-2, toilet-2 & stilt for parking  |
| 3    | Ground Floor        | Stair case-2, lift-2, lift lobby-2, toilet-1, male toilet-1, female toilet-1, pantry-1, store room-3, passage -1 cabin-3, commercial hall-1 |
| 4    | First Floor         | Stair case-2, lift-2, lift lobby-2,male toilet-1, female toilet-1, store room-1, commercial hall-1  |

|   |             | hall-1   |
|---|-------------|--|
| 6 | Third Floor | Stair case-2, lift-2, lift lobby-2,male toilet-1, female toilet-1, store room-1, commercial hall-1 |
| 7 | Terrace     | Machine room-2, mumty-2, over head tank-9  |
|   |             | FRO ABACTS   |

STADIFIER TO VOMENTO I IS MUDITARIAN .

to recovered as part of the recovered formation and product behind the product of the result of the first of the first open to the product of the part of the product of th

Note:- Given Below is the remarks provided by concerned authority

"OK."

and the second and th

South Delhi Municipal Corporation

South Delhi Municipal Corporation

Executive Engineer

South Delhi to the more south of the ment of the more with respect to the the more south of the more south of the feether of the more south of the more sout

The structural stability of the building is bough on the pertilicate general analy by it. Owner Auchitectifing close training with an unit of the building is necessary after the struct of Survivation in a representating there is no structured at the stability of the control of the stability of

regions, and tandary conducts in suc-

Signature Not Verified
Digitally signed by
HARMINDERPAL/SINGH REHAL
Date: 2018.10.29 18:03:22 IST



## **BUILDING DEPARTMENT**

### **COMPLETION PLAN FEE RECEIPT**

**RECEIPT NO** 

**PAYEE DETAILS** 

SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY

**Residential Address** 

H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI BAGH NEW DELHI **Mobile Number** 9810168498

**Email Id** 

Name

ASHOKJOON86@YAHOO.IN

Request ID

RECEIPT DATE

29/10/2018 17:58:20

**PAYMENT DETAILS** 

**PAYMENT** 

Completion Plan

Fee

**PAYMENT MODE** 

ONLINE

**Transaction No** 

830223477142

**Transaction Date** 

29/10/2018 17:58:20

**Amount Received** 

922279.00

| See 1                | СОМ   | PLETION PLAN FEE DETAIL          |        |
|----------------------|-------|----------------------------------|--------|
| Levy                 | 0     | Additional Levy                  | 0.00   |
| Betterment           | 0.00  | Stacking Charges                 | 0      |
| C & D waste charge   | 0.00  | Conversion Charges               | 0.00   |
| Parking Charges      | 0.00  | Development & interest<br>Charge | 0.00   |
| Cess Charges         | 1     | Other Charges                    | 912278 |
| Admin/IT Charge      | 10000 |                                  |        |
| Total Amount Payable |       | 922279.00                        |        |



# **COMPLETION FEE RECEIPT**

**RECEIPT NO** 

17/10/2018 12:39:56

**PAYEE DETAILS** 

SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY

PAYMENT DETAILS

Name **Residential Address** 

Completion Fee

H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI BAGH NEW DELHI

ONLINE

**Mobile Number** 

9810168498

**PAYMENT MODE** 

**Email Id** 

829018584164 **Transaction No** 

**Request ID** 

ASHOKJOON86@YAHOO.IN

17/10/2018 12:39:56

10054456

**Transaction Date Amount Received** 

RECEIPT DATE

PAYMENT

3739.00

**Completion Fee** 

3739.00

### FORM-B-1

(Chapter 2, Para 2.3)

## **GRANT OF SANCTION**



# NAME OF THE SANCTIONING AUTHORITY SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

## Building Department (HQ) / HQ Zone

File No. 10054456 Dated: 10/10/2018

residential on the other will as bearing

To,

on beatsk

SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY
H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI BAGH NEW DELHI, H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI
BAGH NEW DELHI
New Delhi

Dean again and in your ord and to east to

dig ter and refer to the filter

#### GRANT OF SANCTION

# Sub: Sanction Under Clause 336 of Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957

Dear Sir/Madam,

With reference to your application dated 30/09/2018 for the grant of sanction to erect/re-erect/add to/alteration in the building to carry out the development specified in the said application relating to Plot no. 6,Pocket no. \_\_\_\_\_\_, Block no. A1,Sector no. \_\_\_\_\_\_, Situated in/ at PLOT NO.6 BLOCK NO.A-1 RAJOURI GARDEN NEW DELHI. I have to state that the same has been sanctioned on 09/10/2018 by the MCD subject to the following conditions and corrections made on the plans:-

- The plans are valid up to 09 day of month Oct year 2023.
- The construction will be undertaken as per sanctioned plan only and no deviation from the bye-laws will be permitted without prior sanction. Any deviation done against the bye-laws is liable to be demolished and the supervising Architect, engaged on the job will run the risk of having his license cancelled.
- 3. Violation of building bye-laws will not be compounded.
- 4. It will be duty of the owner of the plot and the Architect preparing the plan to ensure that the sanctioned plans are as per prevalent building bye-laws. If any infringement of the bye-laws remains unnoticed the SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION reserves the right to amend the plans as and when the infringement comes to its notice and SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION will stand indemnified against any claim on this account.
- 5. The party shall not occupy or permit it to occupy the building or use permit the building or part there of affected by any such work until occupancy certificate is issued by the sanctioning Authority.
- SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION will stand indemnified and kept harmless from all proceedings in courts and before other authorities of all expenses/losses/claims which the SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION may incur or become liable to pay as a result or in consequences of the sanction accorded by it to these building plans.
- 7. The door and window leaves shall be fixed in such a way that they shall not when open project on any street.
  - 8. The party will convert the house into dwelling units of each floor as per the approved parameters of the project and shall use the premises only for residential purpose.
  - The building shall not be constructed within minimum mandatory distance as specified in Indian Electricity Rules and as per the requirement of Delhi Vidut Board from the voltage lines running on any side of the site.
  - 10. The land left open on consequences of their enforcement of the set back rule shall form part of the public street.

| <ol> <li>The thickness of outer walls will be maintained at least 0.23 mt. (9").</li> </ol>  |
|--|
| 12. The basic levels should be got ascertained from the concerned at the site of the construction.   |
| 13. The owner will display boards of minimum size of 3 ft. X 4ft. indicating the following   |
| i. Plot No. and location   |
|  |
| ii. Name of lessee/owner) iz the part has a community to be a part of the part |
| Hallang Department 1101 - 110 Vega   |
| III December 2011  |
| iii. Use of the property as per lease deed   |
| iv. Date of senction of Building Plan with No.   |
| INAPAN, BUILD OF SAIRCION OF BUILDING WITH NO. VIN HOAD BLANKAHAR BUILDING MARTINAS & MA |
| v. Sanction valid up to  |
| Sub- Sanction Under Steves 535 of Date! Municipal Conposition Act, 1957  |
| vi. Use of different floors and areas sanctioned to a progressive metal productions appropriate the same sanctioned to a progressive metal productions appropriate the same same sanctioned to a progressive metal production and areas sanctioned to a progressive metal productions appropriate the same sanctioned to a progressive metal production and areas sanctioned to a progressive metal progressive m |
| Vii. Name of the Architect & his address   |
| This plate, wearest divide of the ray of them. Only your 2020  |
| viii. Name of the contractor and his address   |
| The state of the s |
| 14. The provision of the display board on the construction site is a mandatory requirement and non-compliance of the same will invite a penalty of Rs. 5000/   |
| 15. It will be ensured that the construction / demolition work shall be carried out in such a manner that no disturbance/nuisance is caused to residents of the neighborhood.  |
| 16. It will be ensured by the owner and the Architect that during the construction the building plans sanctioned sha satisfy all the Environmental Conditions for Buildings and Constructions of Chapter 3, Annexure XIV of these By laws and as amended from time to time or any specific orders issued by the Govt.  |
| 17. Intimation of Completion of work up to Plinth Level, Plinth Level inspection and the issue of Plinth level Inspection shall be done as per procedures laid down in the Chapter 2 of these bye-laws   |
| 18. The building shall be constructed strictly in accordance with the sanction plan as well as in accordance with the certificate submitted jointly by the owner/Architect/Structural Engineer for safety requirement as stipulated in Chapter 9 of these Building Bye-Laws, and the structural Design including safety from any natural hazards dull incorporated in the design of the building as per the Government Of India Notification issued time to time an Annexure VII of theses Bye Laws.   |
| 19. The mulba during the construction will be removed on weekly basis. If the same is not done, in that case the local body shall remove the mulba and the cost shall be borne by the owner of the plot.   |
| 20. During construction, it is mandatory on the part of the owner to properly screen the construction site of the mai road by means of erecting a screen wall not less than 8 ft. in height from ground level which is to be painted avoid unpleasant look from the road side. In addition to this a net or some other protective material shall be hoisted at the facades or the building to ensure that any falling material remains within the protected area.  |

- 21. Noise related activities will not be taken up for construction at night after 10.00 PM.
- 22 (i) Every builder or owner shall put tarpaulin on scaffolding around the area of construction and the building. No person including builder, owner can be permitted to store any construction material particularly sand on any part of the street, roads in any colony.
  - (ii) The construction material of any kind that is stored in the site will be fully covered in all respects so that it does not disperse in the air in any form.
  - (iii) The construction material and debris shall be carried in the trucks or other vehicles which are fully covered and protected so as to ensure that the construction debris or the construction material does not get dispersed into the air or atmosphere, in any form whatsoever.
  - (iv) The dust emissions from the construction site should be completely controlled and all precautions taken in that behalf.
  - (v) The vehicles carrying construction material and construction debris of any kind should be cleared before it is permitted to ply on the road after unloading of such material.
  - (vi) Every worker working on the construction site and involved in loading, unloading and carriage of construction material and construction debris shall be provided with mask to prevent inhalation of dust particles.
  - (vii) Every owner and or builder shall be under obligation to provide all medical help, investigation and treatment to the workers involved in the construction of building and carry of construction material and construction debris relatable to dust emission.
  - (viii) It shall be the responsibility of every builder to transport construction material and debris waste to construction site, dumping site or any other place in accordance with rules and in terms of this order.
  - (ix) All to take appropriate measures and to ensure that the terms and conditions of the earlier order and these orders should strictly comply with by fixing sprinklers, creations of green air barriers.
  - (x) Compulsory use of wet jet in grinding and stone cutting.
  - (xi) Wind breaking walls around construction site.
  - (xii) All efforts to be made to increase the tree cover area by planting large number of trees of various species depending upon the quality content of soil and other natural attendant circumstances.
  - (xiii) All the builders who are building commercial, residential complexes which are covered under the EIA Notification of 2006 shall provide green belt around the building that they construct.
- 23. The sanctioning authority approves Architectural Drawings/Development Control norms with respect to the Building Bye Laws and Master Plan provisions only. The technical drawings/documents submitted by the owner/consultant/Architect/Engineer/Structural Engineer/Landscape Architect /Urban Designer/Engineer for Utility of Services are considered as part of the records/information supporting the building permit only. The responsibility of Services of information/application of technical provisions fully vests with the owner/consultant/ Architect/Engineer/Structural Engineer/Landscape Architect /Urban Designer/Engineer for Utility Services and shall be liable as per laws.
- 24. No puncture, perforation, cutting, chiseling, trimming of any kind for any purpose are permitted in the structural members(beams / columns)submitted by the structural engineer as structural drawing for building permit in accordance with the relevant structural codes.
- 25. The sanction will be void ab initio if any material fact has been suppressed or mis-represented of if auxiliary conditions mentioned above are not complied.

Note: - Given below is the Remark provided by concern sanctioning authority:-

"THIS ONLINE SANCTION HAS BEEN ACCORDED ON THE BASIS OF DOCUMENTS/PLANS /DETAILS UPLOADED BY THE ARCHITECT/OWNER. THE GENUINENESS/CORRECTNESS OF THE UPLOADED DOCUMENTS ARE LIES WITH THE OWNER/ARCHITECT AND THE SDMC WILL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DISPUTE ARISES IN FUTURE. IN CASE ANY DISCREPANCY/MISREPRESENTATION /FRAUDULENT STATEMENT IN CONTRAVENTION OF UBBL-2016,MPD-2021,NOC FROM DFS, DEPARTMENT ARE FOUND/NOTICED AT ANY STAGE, THE SDMC SHALL BE AT LIBERTY TO TAKE ACTION AS PER LAW AGAINST THE OWNER/ARCHITECT/ENGINEER."

which is transmission programmed that but views to vill demonstrate at at linking that has

servers stroke startly concept was no have a spreadons conduces of group at bacters

the second procedure leading water because to make a struct and provide among a charge

to code sort or place are project, the transportation of the transportation of the state of a

profits and a bre padrupus in the to see your oping.

construction of a summary of our any other place on accompance with takes of a figure to the second second

so so that the same additional property and the same sent the service and or bus statements are described by the same

as the principle of the contract which principle yet are seven and an account of scans, and or about yet real

Ald with professional and are supported to the least specific and are supported to the control of the control o

Encl: One set on sanctioned plan

Yours Faithfully of property exercits and bluens have you're a recommendate partial long life stress and assistant Engineer (Building) lipeateur in up to grabe oil oil atta HQ /HQ Zone(digital signature) tain the construction who ever interest - locating unless out to business and business to because od furte anders nour alterio For Commissioner SOUTH DMC

Copy to: (1) E.E. (Bldg.)West Zone in activate of an injuries ashing all furth rebland on better remaining to the sections probled in the construction of building and carry of mount ica (2) AA & C (HQ/HQ Zone)

> Signature Not Verified Digitally signed by Ajay Kumar Date: 2018.10.10 15:13:14 IST

. . . .



# BUILDING DEPARTMENT

|  | TOTAL DE DECETOT                              | IN REE DECETOT                   |             |                 |
|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------|-----------------|
|  | ALTERATION PL                                 | AN FEE NECEST :                  |             | 10/10/2018      |
| RECEIPT NO   |   | RECEIVE                          |             | 13:00:47        |
|  |   | PAYMENT DETAILS                  |             |                 |
| PAYEE DETAILS  |   |                                  | ALTE        | ALTERATION PLAN |
| Name   | SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY           | NEY PAYMEN!                      | FEE         | FEE RECEIPT     |
| Bocidontial Address  | H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI BAGH NEW DELHI | AGH NEW DELHI PAYMENT MODE       | MODE ONLINE | INE             |
| The state of the s | 9810168498                                    | Transaction No                   | Ø           | 42864102        |
| Mobile Number  | 0010106                                       |                                  |             | 10/10/2018      |
| Email Id   | ASHOKJOON86@YAHOO.IN                          | Iransaction Date                 |             | 13:00:47        |
| Request ID   | 10054456                                      | Amount Received                  |             | 7437823.00      |
|  | ALTERATION PLAN FEE DETAIL                    | AN FEE DETAIL                    |             |                 |
| Lovy   | 1   | Additional Levy                  | 32125.00    |                 |
| Betterment   | 1.00  | Stacking Charges                 | 1450        |                 |
| Compounding Charge   | -24645.000                                    | Pre-Occupancy Charge             | 0.000       |                 |
| C.& D waste charge   | 1740.00                                       | Conversion Charges               | 7390875.00  |                 |
| Parking Charges  | 0.00  | Development & interest<br>Charge | 0.00        |                 |
| Admin/IT Charge  |   | Other Charges                    | 0           |                 |
| Total  |   | 7411547.00                       |             |                 |
| Cess Charges   |   | 9131                             |             |                 |
| Total Amount Pavable   |   | 7420678.00                       |             |                 |
| Total Villagilla I di anno   |   |                                  |             |                 |



## BUILDING DEPARTMENT

## ALTERATION PERMIT FEE RECEIPT

**RECEIPT NO** 

PAYEE DETAILS

SH RAHUL SAWHNEY, SH VISHAL SAWHNEY

PAYMENT

RECEIPT DATE

30/09/2018 15:39:56

PAYMENT DETAILS

ALTERATION PERMIT FEE

RECEIPT

ONLINE

**Residential Address** 

H.NO.8 EASTERN AVENUE MAHARANI BAGH NEW DELHI

PAYMENT MODE

NSBI6736465940

**Mobile Number** 

9810168498

**Transaction No** 

ASHOKJOON86@YAHOO.IN

**Transaction Date** 

30/09/2018 15:39:56

**Email Id** 

Name

**Amount Received** 

287.00

| ID                    | 10054456 | Amount Received           |  |
|-----------------------|----------|---------------------------|--|
| Request ID            |          | ERATION PERMIT FEE DETAIL |  |
|                       | foo      | 38080                     |  |
| Alteration Permit fee |          | 26645.000                 |  |
| Compounding Charge    |          | 0.000                     |  |
| Pre-Occupancy C       | harge    |                           |  |